This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031737-2022

Tender

Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Services in Swindon and Wiltshire

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-031737

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03808b

Published 9 November 2022, 3:37pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon

Devises

SN10 2DN

Contact

EYAN NAYLOR

Email

Eyan.Naylor@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk

Telephone

+44 7525246603

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK - South West (England)

National registration number

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/the-pcc-and-you/contact-us/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfg/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=55882&B=BLUELIGHT

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfg/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=55882&B=BLUELIGHT

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Services in Swindon and Wiltshire

Reference number

755C

II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85312300 - Guidance and counselling services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Services in Swindon and Wiltshire will support those who have been abusive or are at risk of being abusive to change their behaviour through the provision of a behaviour change programme and will support survivors and associated affected individual(s) identified as being at high risk of serious harm or homicide from the behaviours of the perpetrators within the Service.

Estimated Budget

Lot 1 £103,000

Lot 2 £103,000

Total £206,000 (secured funding for first two years) but possible increase during maximum 5 year lifetime of contract (if external funding secured) up to maximum value excluding VAT of

Lot 1 £515,000

Lot 2 £515,000

Total £1,030,000

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,030,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Service in the Swindon Borough Council area

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

- 85312500 Rehabilitation services
- 85312300 Guidance and counselling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK - South West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Services in Swindon and Wiltshire will support those who have been abusive or are at risk of being abusive to change their behaviour through the provision of a behaviour change programme and will support survivors and associated affected individual(s) identified as being at high risk of serious harm or homicide from the behaviours of the perpetrators within the Service.

Estimated Budget:

Lot 1 £103,000 (secured funding for first two years) but possible increase during

maximum 5 year lifetime of contract (if external funding secured) up to maximum value excluding VAT of Lot 1 £515,000

This contract is to provide Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Service in the Swindon Borough Council area (Lot 1)

Tenderers will be able to tender for one or both lots.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £515,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Minimum value excluding VAT Lot 1 £103,000 GBP Lot 2 £103,000 Total £206,000 (secured funding for first two years) but possible increase during maximum 5 year lifetime of contract (if external funding secured) up to maximum value excluding VAT Lot 1

£515,000 GBP Lot 2 £515,000 GBP Total £1,030,000 GBP

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Service in the Wiltshire Council area

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

- 85312300 Guidance and counselling services
- 85312500 Rehabilitation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKK - South West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Services in Swindon and Wiltshire will support those who have been abusive or are at risk of being abusive to change their behaviour through the provision of a behaviour change programme and will support survivors and associated affected individual(s) identified as being at high risk of serious harm or homicide from the behaviours of the perpetrators within the Service.

Estimated Budget

Lot 2 £103,000 (secured funding for first two years) but possible increase during maximum 5 year lifetime of contract (if external funding secured) up to maximum value excluding VAT of Lot 2 £515,000

This contract is to provide Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Service in the Wiltshire Council area (Lot 2).

Tenderers will be able to tender for one or both lots.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £515,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Minimum value excluding VAT Lot 1 £103,000 GBP Lot 2 £103,000 Total £206,000 (secured funding for first two years) but possible increase during maximum 5 year lifetime of contract (if external funding secured) up to maximum value excluding VAT Lot 1 £515,000 GBP Lot 2 £515,000 GBP Total £1,030,000 GBP

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Selection criteria are as stated in the invitation to tender documentation.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

Conditions are as stated in the invitation to tender documentation

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to performing the contract

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

9 December 2022

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Tender must be valid until: 9 June 2023

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

9 December 2022

Local time

4:00pm

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

The successful Tenderer of the Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme Behaviour Change Services will:

- Support those who have been abusive or are at risk of being abusive to change their behaviour through the provision of a behaviour change programme.
- Offer to each service user a risk led response that proactively addresses and reduces the risks to themselves and others, as part of a whole family approach.
- Support the perpetrator, directly or through working jointly with other agencies, with their identified support and practical needs and motivate engagement in activities that will produce sustained behaviour and offending change.
- Deliver the service in the context of a multi-agency response.
- Work with survivors and associated affected individual(s) identified as being at risk of serious harm or homicide from abusive behaviours by perpetrators referred to the service to feel safer and to build capacity, resilience, and greater control.
- Contribute to the achievement of Priority 2 and Priority 4 of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Police and Crime Plan:
- Reduce violence and serious harm
- Improve the experience of Victims and deliver justice

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL
Country
United Kingdom
Internet address
https://www.judiciary.gov.uk
VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
CEDR
London
Country
United Kingdom
VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
CEDR
London
Country
United Kingdom